

## Grifols, S.A.

Avinguda de la Generalitat 152-158 08174 Sant Cugat del Vallès Barcelona - SPAIN

Tel. [34] 935 710 500 Fax [34] 935 710 267

www.grifols.com

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 227 of Law 6/2023 of March 17, on Securities Markets and Investment Services, Grifols, S.A. ("**Grifols**" or the "**Company**") hereby informs about the following

## OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Company hereby reports the successful closing of the private placement of additional 7.5% senior secured notes due 2030 for an amount of EUR 300 million (the "**Additional Notes**"), which are additional to the EUR 1.0 billion notes originally issued on 30 April and also due in 2030 (the "**Initial Notes**") (OIR number 28379).

The Additional Notes are additional to the Initial Notes, have the same economic terms as the Initial Notes and benefit from the same guarantees and security interest that currently guarantee and secure the Initial Notes.

The proceeds from the Additional Notes have been received today at a price of 98.5% of the principal amount of the Additional Notes and will be used to repay a portion of the Company's revolving loans under its Credit and Guaranty Agreement entered into on 15 November 2019, as amended and restated from time to time.

This transaction marks another significant financial milestone for the Company and further strengthens the Company's long-term financial framework.

In Barcelona, on 4 June 2024

Nuria Martín Barnés
Secretary of the Board of Directors